

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/27/2018 1:33 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96200-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TERESA BANOWSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

GUY BACKSTROM, D.C.,
d/b/a Bear Creek Chiropractic Center,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464
Mark B. Melter, WSBA #46262
Eron Z. Cannon, WSBA #42706
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE,
PLLC
Attorneys for Respondent

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR
REVIEW..... 1

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Ms. Banowsky’s Care and Treatment..... 2

 B. The Lawsuit and Its Procedural History 2

 1. The district court denied Ms. Banowsky’s motion to
transfer and dismissed the case for lack of
jurisdiction..... 3

 2. On RALJ appeal, the superior court affirmed the
dismissal for lack of subject matter jurisdiction 3

 3. The Court of Appeals granted discretionary review
and affirmed the dismissal in a published opinion 4

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 6

 A. No Significant Question of Constitutional Law is
Involved..... 7

 B. No Issue of Substantial Public Interest is Involved 9

 1. The Court of Appeals agreed with Ms. Banowsky’s
claim that CRLJ 14A(b) is unambiguous, but held
that it could not be applied in violation of other
rules, case law, and public policy, a holding that she
does not address 10

2.	Ms. Banowsky fails to identify any error in the Court of Appeals’ refusal to rely on the history of CRLJ 14A(b) or <i>City of Seattle v. Sisley</i> to discern the meaning of the rule.....	13
3.	The Court of Appeals did not err by agreeing with Ms. Banowsky that the outcome of this case is not controlled by the comments to CRLJ 14A(b) or <i>Howlett v. Weslo, Inc.</i>	15
4.	Ms. Banowsky’s disagreement with the Court’s public policy analysis does not raise an issue of substantial public interest warranting review.	16
5.	<i>Silver Surprize, Inc. v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , does not support Ms. Banowsky’s theory or raise an issue of substantial public interest	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....		20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Banowsky v. Backstrom</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 338, 421 P.3d 1030 (2018).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9-10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>City of Seattle v. Sisley</i> , 164 Wn. App. 261, 263 P.3d 610 (2011).....	14
<i>Diehl v. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 207, 103 P.3d 193 (2004).	11
<i>Howlett v. Weslo, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 365, 951 P.2d 831 (1998)	3, 4, 5, 15, 16
<i>In re Adoption of Buehl</i> , 87 Wn.2d 649, 555 P.2d 1334 (1976)	17
<i>Silver Surprize v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 519, 445 P.2d 334 (1968)	18-20
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005)	10
<i>Westberg v. All-Purpose Structures</i> , 86 Wn. App. 405, 936 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	9
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
WASH. CONST., art. IV, §10.....	6, 8
RCW 3.66.020	3, 4, 14
CRLJ 1.....	16, 18
CRLJ 12(h)(3).....	4, 5, 9, 11, 12

CRLJ 14A	3, 14
CRLJ 14A(a)	14
CRLJ 14A(b)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
CRLJ 82.....	5, 9, 11, 12
RAP 2.3(d)(3).....	5
RAP 13.4(b).....	6
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	7, 8, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	7, 9, 10, 20
